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Finance and Constitution Committee 

1st Meeting, 2021 (Session 5), Wednesday 13 January 2021 

SPCB Budget 2021-22 submission 
Introduction 

1. The Committee will take evidence on the SPCB Budget 2021-22 submission. A
range of written material has been provided to support this evidence.  The written
evidence comprises a letter from Presiding Officer and six supporting schedules
detailing aspects of the SPCB budget.  These schedules are as follows:

• Schedule 1: Budget Submission 2021-22;

• Schedule 2: SPCB Budget Submission 2021-22 – Summary;

• Schedule 3: SPCB Net Revenue and Capital Budget;

• Schedule 4: Commissioner and Ombudsman Budget Bid 2021-22;

• Schedule 5: SPCB Statement of Financial Position; and

• Schedule 6: Shop Trading Accounts.

2. The letter from the Presiding Officer and schedules are provided below.

SPCB submission 

3. The SPCB budget submission represents a net £16m (16.9%) increase on the
current financial year’s budget. The letter from the Presiding Officer explained the
proposed increase compared to last year’s indicative uplift of 7.8% is primarily
attributable to the Review of Staff Cost Provision (SCP) and Electoral Commission
costs.

4. The letter highlighted the recent review of the SCP which was undertaken in
advance of the next session to ensure it remains effective and efficient in supporting
Members in carrying out their duties. It states that the review showed increased
pressure on SCP which enables Members to employ support staff and that —

“This pressure is not only unsustainable but has the potential to undermine the 
service we provide to the people we are elected to represent: Members’ 
constituents. The SPCB therefore proposes to address these pressures by 
increasing the level of Staff Cost Provision in Session 6 from £93,900 per Member 
to £133,200.” 

5. The proposed SCP changes result in the budget bid being £5.8m higher, based
on its application from the start of Session 6. This figure includes an uplift of 2.7% in
line with the approach to annual uprating of this provision agreed by the SPCB in
March 2020.

https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Finance/General%20Documents/Budget_Report.pdf
https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Finance/General%20Documents/Brexit_Scrutiny_Letter.pdf
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6. The letter also points out that the SPCB will be responsible for funding the 
Electoral Commission, for its devolved activities in Scotland, from 2021 as a result of 
the Scottish Elections (Reform) Act 2020. It states—

“The budget for these costs is £2.6m which covers work relating to next year’s 
Scottish Parliamentary elections and preparatory work for the local government 
elections in 2022.” 

Brexit 

7. Last year, the Committee made a recommendation in relation to the SPCB
budget submission in its Budget 2020-21 report1 on Brexit, highlighting the increasing
complexity around devolution and the constitutional impact Brexit brings in relation to
ensuring that the Parliament’s critical scrutiny function is carried out robustly. It said—

“The Committee emphasises it is essential, within the ongoing tight fiscal 
environment, that the priority within the Parliament’s budget is to ensure that 
Members are provided with sufficient resources, including for Members’ staff 
costs, to deliver robust scrutiny within an increasingly complex devolution 
settlement.” 

8. In October 2020, the Committee undertook a consultation2 with parliamentary
committees on the impact of Brexit on devolution and how the Parliament’s scrutiny
role will need to evolve to address this impact.  A summary of all the responses was
published on the website3.

9. The summary found that the majority of responses noted that increased
workloads could be expected for colleagues in clerking teams, SPICe and Legal
Services as a result of the consequences of Brexit and suggested that commensurate
resources should be made available to support the requirement for increased scrutiny.

10. Following this consultation, the Committee then held a debate in the Chamber
in December 20204 on the Parliament’s evolving scrutiny function. The Committee
then wrote to the Presiding Officer as Chair of the Corporate Body and will consider
this response as part of our Budget scrutiny in February 2021.This letter is attached
at Annexe A to this note.

11. On the impact of Brexit on the Parliament’s scrutiny function, the letter from the
Presiding Officer states—

“As identified by the Parliament in a plenary debate on 8 December, a great 
deal of uncertainty remains around the impact of Brexit on the Parliament’s 
scrutiny function. We are proposing to retain the skills and support which the 

1 https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Finance/General%20Documents/Budget_Report.pdf 
2 https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Finance/General%20Documents/Brexit_Scrutiny_Letter.pdf 
3https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Finance/General%20Documents/Summary_of_Brexit_scrutiny_resp
onses_from_other_committees.pdf 
4  http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/report.aspx?r=13001&i=117527 

https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Finance/General%20Documents/Summary_of_Brexit_scrutiny_responses_from_other_committees.pdf
https://www.parliament.scot/S5_Finance/General%20Documents/Summary_of_Brexit_scrutiny_responses_from_other_committees.pdf
http://www.parliament.scot/parliamentarybusiness/report.aspx?r=13001&i=117527


3 

FCC/S5/21/1/1 

SPCB had previously put in place temporarily to advise and support Members. 
This is financially prudent and offers flexibility to respond to emerging legislative 
and scrutiny demands whilst we plan for longer term investment.” 

Finance and Constitution Committee Clerking Team 
December 2020 



Bruce Crawford MSP 
Convener 
Finance and Constitution Committee 
T3.60  9 December 2020 

Dear Bruce 

SPCB BUDGET SUBMISSION FOR 2021-22  

The SPCB concludes its medium-term financial plan for Session 5 in March 2021 having 
successfully managed anticipated pressures within budget. In a year of such extraordinary 
change for the Parliament, and in the face of ongoing uncertainty around the impact of the 
pandemic on our operations; our legislative and scrutiny role in respect of Brexit; the 
increasing demands in representing constituents; and the preparations for a new Session, 
we propose a budget for next year designed to provide stability but with sufficient flexibility 
to adapt as circumstances demand.  

The proposed budget for 2021-22, excluding capital charges and non-cash items of 
£110.6m, represents a net £16m (16.9%) increase on the current financial year’s budget. 
The 2021-22 indicative budget, presented to the Committee last year, anticipated an uplift 
of £7.4m (7.8%) due to known pressures, including additional contingency for the election in 
2021 and an increased project budget to address security recommendations. The proposed 
increase compared to indicative is £8.6m which is primarily attributable to the Review of 
Staff Cost Provision (SCP) and Electoral Commission costs. 

It has become established practice for the SPCB to review the Members’ Expenses 
Scheme towards the end of each parliamentary session so that any adjustments can be put 
in place for the start of the next five-year term. As part of this, we have reviewed the SCP to 
ensure it remains effective and efficient in supporting Members in carrying out their duties.   

The review shows clear evidence of an increased pressure on SCP, which enables 
Members to employ staff to support them in delivering their representative and 
parliamentary roles. Although primarily attributable to rapidly rising case work demands on 
Members’ offices, this pressure extends across other important activities such as 
parliamentary research. 



 

   

This pressure is not only unsustainable but has the potential to undermine the service we 
provide to the people we are elected to represent: Members’ constituents. The SPCB 
therefore proposes to address these pressures by increasing the level of Staff Cost 
Provision in Session 6 from £93,900 per Member to £133,200. This will increase the 
flexibility for each MSP on how they staff their office to best meet their needs. The increase 
in SCP is calculated based on one additional full-time case worker, as this was the most 
prevalent area of pressure evidenced during the review. Other alterations we propose to the 
Expenses’ Scheme for Session 6 are cost neutral.  
 
The proposed SCP changes result in the budget bid being £5.8m higher, based on its 
application from the start of Session 6. This figure includes an uplift of 2.7% in line with the 
approach to annual uprating of this provision agreed by the SPCB in March 2020. 
 
As noted previously, the SPCB will be responsible for funding the Electoral Commission, for 
its devolved activities in Scotland, from 2021 as a result of the Scottish Elections (Reform) 
Act 2020. The budget for these costs is £2.6m which covers work relating to next year’s 
Scottish Parliamentary elections and preparatory work for the local government elections in 
2022. 
 
At this point in the pandemic we have established a sustainable operating model, which has 
required constant reprioritisation of budgets to invest in a wide range of changes. This has 
included virtual and hybrid arrangements for parliamentary business; home working 
arrangements; physical changes onsite to meet public health measures and most recently 
additional flexibility to meet casework demands. However, the current temporary way of 
running Parliament is more rather than less expensive and it is unlikely to be a linear 
process back to normality. That said, we have had to make some resourcing assumptions. 
As such we have built the budget assuming a normal election year, confident that we can 
reprioritise resources once more as we return to a fully functioning Parliament. Whilst there 
are some modest incremental staffing costs, mainly associated with resourcing the current 
hybrid/virtual operating model, we have retained our usual contingency provision to cover 
other unforeseen pressures.  
 
As identified by the Parliament in a plenary debate on 8 December, a great deal of 
uncertainty remains around the impact of Brexit on the Parliament’s scrutiny function. We 
are proposing to retain the skills and support which the SPCB had previously put in place 
temporarily to advise and support Members. This is financially prudent and offers flexibility 
to respond to emerging legislative and scrutiny demands whilst we plan for longer term 
investment.  
 
As indicated to the Committee last year, we have set aside an additional £3.0m in 
contingency to cover the one-off costs associated with the 2021 Scottish Election (including 
resettlement grants, winding up costs and staff redundancy payments) in line with the 
equivalent provision made at the start of Session 5.  
 
Headline figures  
 
The SPCB has identified a total budget requirement, including capital charges and non-
cash items, of £124.5m for 2020-21 as shown on the attached schedule 1, compared to the 
current year budget of £107.2m. Schedule 1 also sets out indicative estimates for the 2022-
23 financial year. 



 

   

Excluding the capital charges and non-cash items, which do not represent a cash funding 
requirement, the total SPCB budget submission for revenue and capital expenditure is 
£110.6m, £16.0m (16.9%) higher than the 2020-21 budget. 
 
I attach an analysis of our budget (schedule 2) together with a briefing paper (schedule 3) 
and further analysis schedules to assist the Finance and Constitution Committee in its 
scrutiny of our 2021-22 budget submission.  
 
Approach to setting the budget 
 
Our staff pay budget shows a £1.0m (3.1%) increase compared to the current year’s budget 
and a £0.3m (1.1%) increase compared to the indicative forecast for 2021-22 to provide 
some additional flexibility on staff resourcing as noted above.  
 
Turning to Members’ pay, as I stated when writing to Members on 4 December 2020, the 
SPCB feels that it would be wholly inappropriate for the planned ASHE index (5.1%) to be 
applied to MSP and Ministerial salaries next year. Instead, the SPCB agreed that Members, 
Ministers and Presiding Officers will forgo a pay rise and so our budget bid to the Finance & 
Constitution Committee reflect a 0% uplift on those salary rates.  
 
An analysis of projects scheduled to be taken forward or continued over the next financial 
year is shown in Schedule 3.  The total project expenditure budget of £6.4m is £1.6m 
(33.0%) higher than the current year’s budget but in line with the indicative budget for 
projects for 2021-22. This includes a one-off additional increase in 2021-22 to address the 
security yard project. Excluding this, the project budget has risen by £87k (2.0%).   
 
The project budget funds both the planned replacement of existing infrastructure (e.g. IT 
and security systems and equipment) and investment to make improvements to the 
Parliament’s services and facilities (e.g. the development of better digital services and 
changes to make better use of the building). It also contains provision to ensure that the 
Parliament’s physical and on-line security is maintained to a high standard, to respond to 
the constantly developing threats in this area.   
 
Commissioners and Ombudsman 
 
Officeholders’ bids are £2.6m higher than the adjusted indicative forecast. This is to fund 
the Electoral Commission’s Scottish activities (£2.6m) from 1 April 2021. Other cost 
increases were already reflected in the 2021-22 indicative budget, such as the Ombudsman 
becoming the Independent National Whistleblowing Officer for the NHS in Scotland (£826k) 
and the impact of full rent becoming payable on Bridgeside House (£77k). An analysis of 
the Officeholders’ budget bids, together with further supporting information on their 
individual submissions, is provided in schedules 4(a) and 4(b). 
 
We continue to make some modest progress on the shared services agenda for 
Officeholders, although clearly through the pandemic the focus has been on delivering the 
officeholder functions. The increase in statutory responsibilities imposed by the Parliament 
must also be resourced.   
 
 
 



 

   

Indicative Forecast for 2022-23 
 
Schedule 2 also provides an analysis of our indicative forecast for 2022-23.  In addition to 
significant economic uncertainty, there will be potential known but currently unquantifiable 
pressures for the 2022-23 budget including: a potential review of Office Cost Provision in 
2022-23 in light of the increase in Staff Cost Provision planned from the start of Session 6, 
and the impact of the introduction of the McCloud judgement on public sector pensions, due 
to impact from 2022-23. Our indicative budget is therefore highly caveated, reflecting the 
significant uncertainties we face in public sector budgeting for future years and in 
development of our own medium-term financial strategy.  

 
Known and quantifiable changes for 2022-23 include the first full year of funding, through 
the SPCB, for the Biometrics Commissioner with an estimated likely cost of £419k. Project 
budgets will be lower by £1.5m reflecting the conclusion of the security programme and 
contingency will revert to the standard £1m per annum.  
 
We will be happy to expand on any aspects of our budget submission when we appear 
before the Committee on 16 December.  
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Rt Hon Ken Macintosh MSP 
Presiding Officer 
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Total Budget Requirement

 Original 

Budget 

2020-21

Budget   

Bid         

2021-22      

Indicative 

Forecast         

2022-23

£’000 £’000 £’000

A) REVENUE

Net Revenue Expenditure ( Schedule 2) 93,711 109,583 107,252

B) CAPITAL

Capital Expenditure ( Schedule 2) 900 1,000 800

C) TOTAL EXPENDITURE EXCLUDING CAPITAL CHARGES 

     AND NON CASH ITEMS   (A+B)

Net Revenue and Capital Expenditure 94,611 110,583 108,052

D) CAPITAL CHARGES AND NON CASH ITEMS

Total Capital Charges  and non cash items (schedule 3) 12,575 13,877 14,579

E) TOTAL EXPENDITURE INCLUDING CAPITAL CHARGES AND NON 

CASH ITEMS   (C+D)

Total Net Expenditure 107,186 124,460 122,631
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Net Revenue and Capital Budget

    Restated 

Budget        

2020-21        

(Note 1)

Budget              

Bid                 

2021-22      
Indicative Forecast         

2022-23

£'000 £'000 £'000

Revenue Expenditure

Recurring Annual Costs

  Staff Pay 30,617 31,573 32,204

  Staff Related and General Costs 795 715 729

  Property Costs 7,726 7,840 7,997

  Running Costs 7,157 7,097 7,239

  Additional SCP costs (Note 2) 0 400 230

46,295 47,625 48,399

Projects and One-Off Costs

  Revenue Projects 3,940 5,437 4,236

Total Parliamentary Service Costs 50,235 53,062 52,635

MSPs' and Officeholders' Costs

  MSP Pay 12,845 12,845 13,102

  MSP Office, Staff and Accom. Costs  etc. 18,882 25,102 25,604

  Commissioners & Ombudsman Costs 11,013 14,838 15,180

Total MSPs' & Officeholders' Costs 42,740 52,785 53,886

General Contingency 1,000 1,000 1,000

Election Contingency 0 3,000 0

Total Revenue Expenditure 93,975 109,847 107,521

Less:-  Income (264) (264) (269)

Total Net Revenue Expenditure 93,711 109,583 107,252

Capital Expenditure

  Capital Expenditure 900 1,000 800

Total Capital Expenditure 900 1,000 800

Total Net Revenue and Capital Expenditure 94,611 110,583 108,052

Note 2 - As a result of the review of SCP costs are substantially increased in MSP Staff, Office and Other costs as well as

the implications for the Parliamentary Services as additional kit, licences and support staff are required. Some of these costs are

year one costs e.g kit and will reduce in subsequent years. Cost for members reflect the increase from the start of Session 6.

Note 1 - The 2020-21 approved and 2021-22 indicative budgets have been restated for comparative purposes to reflect a net £450k 

transfer to Members expenses in repsect of MSAPP being part of the new Engagement provision.
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 Finance Committee Briefing December 2020 - SPCB Net Revenue and 
Capital Budget  
 
The net revenue and capital expenditure of the SPCB is forecast to increase 
from £94.6m in 2020-21 to £110.6m in 2021-22, an increase of £16.0m 
(16.9%) in cash terms.  
 
The main elements of this are:- 
 

Staff Pay 
 

Adjusted 
Budget  
2020-21  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22 

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
         £’000                      % 

30,617 31,573 956 3.1% 

 

Staff pay including use of contractors is budgeted at £31.6m, a net increase of £1.0m 
(3.1%) in cash terms from the 2020-21 budget and a £0.3m (1.1%) increase 
compared to the indicative forecast for 2021-22.  
 
The increase assumes an element of inflation and some small movement in 
estimated net FTE as well as staff progression through pay scales. The modest 
increase in temporary roles is mainly in response to the additional pressures 
associated with supporting Parliament deliver virtual and hybrid business.  
                                                                                                          
The SPCB has a current one year pay deal for SPS. For budgetary purposes we 
have made some modest provision in the budget bid. Discussions with the TUS will 
take place in due course, once the SPCB has agreed a negotiating remit. 
 
The staff pay budget also reflects the continued investment in the modern apprentices’ 
programme of £96k, supporting young people aged 16-24 to work in the Parliament 
whilst earning a qualification.   
 
We know from experience that staff turnover reduces the net cost of incremental pay 
progression. This is reflected in an assumed level of vacancies, which is applied to the 
staff pay budget as a credit. The vacancy factor is budgeted for 2021-22 at £795k or 
2.5% of salaries (2020-21 - £751k, 2.5%).  
 

 

 

Staff Related 
Costs 
 

Budget  
2020-21  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22 

£’000 

Increase / (Decrease) 
£’000                        % 

795 715 (80) (10.1%) 

 
Staff related costs are budgeted at £715k, a decrease of £80k (10.1%) from the 
current year’s budget. It is the SPCB’s ambition to drive efficiencies across a number 
of areas. We are planning savings in Training and associated Travel as we invest in 
alternative means of sourcing and delivery. The staff related costs budget includes 
provision for Committee travel and associated costs to support the Parliament to 
extend its work to communities across Scotland. Budget (£40k) has also been 
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included for delivery of a centralised training programme to Members’ staff as 
recommended in the Staff Cost Provision Review. 
 

 

 

Property 
Costs 
 

Budget  
2020-21  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                 % 

7,726 7,840 114 1.5% 

 

Property Costs comprise:- £k 

•  Rates                               3,723 

•  Maintenance         2,344 

•  Utilities           1,028 

•  Cleaning                         616 

•  Other   129 
  7,840 

 
Property Costs of £7.8m show a net increase of £114k (1.5%) on the 2020-21 budget. 
 
Rates, at £3.7m, accounts for almost half of total property costs and is projected to be 
£61k (1.7%) higher than the 2020-21 budget bid. The 2021-22 budget is based on an 
estimated rate in the pound which is still to be set. 
 
Utility costs of £1,028k are £85k (9.0%) higher than the 2020-21 budget however this 
budget included an incorrect VAT assumption. The 2021-22 budget is more 
comparable to the 2019-20 actual expenditure of £1,026k. We continue our efforts to 
manage energy consumption for gas and electricity through targeted investment in 
energy efficiency initiatives and by encouraging good practice by all building users. 
The SPCB uses the Scottish Government negotiated contracts where they have 
purchasing experts monitoring the contracts on both Gas and Electricity as they have 
more expertise and buying power in this area.  
 
Maintenance costs are projected to decrease by 2.5% from £2,405k in 2020-21 to 
£2,344k in 2021-22. The nature of this work is that there will be peaks and troughs 
over the years in line with FM’s 25-year maintenance plan, though we aim to smooth 
these as much as possible. 
 
Cleaning is also set to increase by £16k or 2.7% from £600k in 2020-21 to £616k in 
2021-22. Cleaning costs may increase if current restrictions remain in place. 
 

 
 

Running 
Costs 
 

Budget  
2020-21  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                          % 

7,157 7,097 (60) (0.8%) 
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Running Costs comprise:- £k 

•  IT & Telephony                               1,296 

•  Software Support & Licences         2,273 

•  Printing & Digital Publications           410 

•  Postage & Stationery                         175 

•  Service Costs                                     638 

• 8 Public Engagement           440 

•  Research Services & Materials          619 

•  Restaurant Services 550 
• 2

0 
Other   696 

  7,097 

 
Running costs of £7.1m mainly consist of the SPCB’s outsourced contracts for the 
provision of goods and services e.g. our IT contracts and are projected to decrease 
by £60k (0.8%) over the 2020-21 budget levels and decreasing by £213k (2.9%) 
against the 2021-22 indicative. Budgets for 2020-21 and the indicative for 2021-22 
have been restated for comparison purposes to reflect a transfer of budget (£490k) 
from running costs for Members’ Stationery and Postage Provision (MSAPP) to the 
Members’ Expenses budget in line with the outcome of the Members’ Expenses 
Review and the new provisions from Session 6. Cost increases from general software 
support and maintenance and cloud hosting services are offset by reductions in other 
areas such as printing and advertising.   
 

 

Additional 
SCP costs to 
the SPS 
 

Budget  
2020-21  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                          % 

0 400 400 n/a 

The Parliamentary Service budget includes estimated additional on-costs as a result 
of the increase in the SCP provision. This is a mixture of staffing support and 
equipment/licence costs, estimated for 2021-22 pro rata to support more Members’ 
staff. Ongoing costs will be lower in future years as it is assumed most kit will be 
supplied in this first year. 
 

 

 

Projects 
 

Budget  
2020-21 

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                            % 

Revenue  
Capital  

3,940 
900 

5,437 
1,000 

  

Total  4,840 6,437 1,597 33.0% 

 
The total amount incorporated in the 2021-22 budget for revenue and capital projects 
is £6.4m, £1.6m (33%) higher than the current year budget but in line with the 
indicative 2021-22 budget. As advised to the Committee previously for 21-22 this 
includes a one-off additional sum for the funding of security recommendations relating 
to the service yard. Excluding this the project budget has risen by £87k (2.0%).  



Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body Budget Submission 2021-22                       Schedule 3 

 

Costs associated with the security yard have changed between years, though not 
overall. We are maintaining the overall project budget in line with the indicative, as 
other projects were delayed due to COVID 19 pressures and are now planned for 
2021-22. 
 
The project expenditure budget funds both the planned replacement of existing 
infrastructure (e.g. IT and security systems and equipment) and investment to make 
improvements to the Parliament’s services and facilities (e.g. the development of 
better digital services and changes to make better use of the building). The project 
expenditure budget also contains provision to ensure that the Parliament’s physical 
and on-line security is maintained to a high standard, to counter the constantly 
developing threats in this area.   
                                                                                          
Projects to be funded in 2021-22 budget: 
 
 Capital 

£000  
Revenue 

 £000 
Description 

Grouped 
Programmes 

   

Business IT/Digital 
Services 

250 2,887 Includes BIT election project, Digital 
Workplace Programme, Travel and 
Expenses system replacement, and 
various infrastructure refreshes and 
improvements including cyber security, 
wireless provision and core network. 

Facilities 
Management 

50 1,675 Includes Facilities election 
project, continuation of Lifts 
refurbishment programme along with 
various Mechanical and Electrical and 
Building fabric maintenance projects. 

Security 300 715 
 

Planned continuation of the work to 
replace and upgrade security at Holyrood  

Broadcasting 400 0 Planned upgrade of Chamber audio 
system. 

Other 0 160 Election 2021 project and Session 6 
opening. 

 1,000 5,437  

 
 

MSP Pay 
 

Budget  
2020-21 

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                          % 

12,845 12,845 0 0.0% 

 

As per the Salary Scheme, the SPCB uses the Annual Survey of Hours and Earnings 
(ASHE) index to uprate Members’ pay. This would be 5.1% when applied to next 
financial year.  The SPCB has agreed that, taking account of a range of external 
economic factors, it would be inappropriate to apply the ASHE index as an uplift in 
these exceptional circumstances. As such it agreed a pay freeze on Members’ 
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salaries for the 2021-22 financial year. The budget for 2021-22 is based on a full year 
and covers the cost of any revised dissolution period. 
 

 

 

MSP Staff 
and Office 
Costs 
 

Budget  
2020-210  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                          % 

18,882 25,102 6,220 32.9% 

 

Members’ Costs are budgeted at £25.1m. This represents an increase of £6.2m 
(32.9%) on the 2020-21 budget and £5.8m (30.4%) over the 2021-22 indicative and is 
calculated on the following assumptions. 
 

• The Members’ Expenses Review recommendations will be implemented in 
2021-22 revising the Office Cost Provision and introducing the new 
Engagement Provision. The new provisions, excluding estimated indexation 
uplift, are net neutral. 

• SCP which forms the significant element of the Scheme costs is increased 
in line with recommendations of the SCP Review of an additional £5.8m for 
2021-22 (including associated uncapped on-costs of pension and ERNIC 
costs plus indexation at 2.7%).  

• The budget for Members’ Expenses and the associated limits for provisions 
within the scheme (excluding SCP) will be uprated on 1 April 2021. We have 
used an estimated rate for budget purposes. 

• For budget purposes the SCP uptake rate, specifically around Staff Winding 
Up costs, is based on experience from 2016-17. This also covers the cost of 
any revised dissolution period. 

• However not all Members will claim the full entitlement in other provisions, 
reflecting our experience to date.  

 

 
 
 

Commissioners & 
Ombudsman 
 

Budget  
2020-21 

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22  

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                 % 

11,013 14,838 3,825 34.7% 

 

The Officeholders’ draft 2021-22 budget submissions total £14.8m which is £3.8m 
(34.7%) higher than the current year and £2.6m (21%) higher than the indicative. This 
is the first year that funding is included for the Electoral Commission’s Scottish 
activities (£2.6m) and reflects additional funding requirements for the Scottish Public 
Services Ombudsman as a result of becoming the Independent National 
Whistleblowing Officer for the NHS (£826k).  Excluding these additional elements, the 
budget increased by £378k (3.4%) over the 2020-21 budget.  
  
An analysis of the officeholders’ budget bids is provided in schedules 4a & 4b.  
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Contingency 
 

Budget  
2020-21  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22 

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                         % 

General 1,000 1,000 0 0.0% 

Election 0 3,000 3,000 n/a 

 

In line with our indicative budget submission to the Finance & Constitution Committee 
last year we have included: 

• An election contingency of £3m for the one-off costs associated with the 2021 
election such as resettlement grants, severance payments for loss of office, 
winding up costs and staff redundancies. 

• A general contingency of £1m for: 
o a prudent contingency for emergencies. 
o potential operational cost pressures, which are not yet confirmed or 

certain. 
 
Setting the level of contingency is based on experience and previous expenditure 
trends. The above reflects our best estimates although each Election year carries a 
high level of uncertainty.  

 
 

Income 
 
 

Budget  
2020-21  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22 

£’000 

(Increase) / decrease 
£’000                       % 

(264) (264) 0 0.0% 

 

The projected income of £264k relates principally to the Parliament shop, and no 
change (0.0%) against the 2020-21 budget.  
 
The projected income of £264k largely relates to the Parliament shop (£252k) and a projected 
corporate card rebate of £12k for 2021-22. Shop income, which is shown before any budgeted 
discount, represents a no change basis against the 2020-21 budget.  This is an activity where 
the budget set for 2020-21 has varied significantly due to Covid-19. Projected income in 2021-
22 will also be impacted if restrictions remain in place.  

 
 

 

 

Total Net 
Revenue & 
Capital 
Expenditure 
 

Adjusted 
Budget  
2020-21  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22 

£’000 

Increase / (decrease) 
£’000                         % 

94,611 110,583 15,972 16.9% 
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Capital Charges (Schedule 1) 
 
 

Capital charges and 
non-cash items 

Budget  
2020-21  

£’000 

Budget Bid 
2021-22 

£’000 

Increase / (decrease)  
£’000                   %       

DEL     

Depreciation 10,500 11,800 1,300 12.4 

Audit fee 75 77 2 2.7 

Total DEL capital 
charges and non 
cash items 

10,575 11,877 1,302 12.3 

AME     

Pension finance cost 
(net) 

2,000 2,000 0 0 

Total AME capital 
charges and non 
cash items 

2,000 2,000 0 0 

Total capital and 
non cash charges 
DEL + AME 

12,575 13,877 1,302 10.4 

 
Depreciation on the Holyrood Building and Fixed Plant is calculated on valuation figures 
as at 31 March 2020 with no change applied to asset values during financial year 2020-
21. Depreciation is based on the opening value of the building with the value increasing 
and the remaining lives of the assets decreasing impacting on depreciation charges for 
future years. 
 
The pension finance AME charge represents provision for the notional funding costs for 
the Members’ Pension Fund arising from the movement of actuarial factors.  
 

 



Scottish Parliamentary Corporate Body Budget Submission 2021-22 Schedule 4a

Commissioners and Ombudsman Budget Bid 2021-22

Approved 

Budget 

2020-21 

Budget 

Bid    

2021-22

2021-22 

Increase/(decrease) vs 

2020-21 approved 

budget

2021-22 

Increase/(decrease) vs 

2020-21 approved 

budget

Office £'000 £'000 £,000 %

Scottish Public Services Ombudsman 4,701 5,572 871 18.5%

Co-location accommodation (Note 1) 468 545 77 16.5%

Sub total 5,169 6,117 948 18.3%

Scottish Information Commissioner 1,903 2,030 127 6.7%

Commissioner for Children and Young People in Scotland 1,311 1,374 63 4.8%

Scottish Commission for Human Rights 1,010 1,048 38 3.8%

Commissioner for Ethical Standards in Public Life in Scotland 937 946 9 1.0%

Standards Commission for Scotland 283 302 19 6.7%

Sub total 10,613 11,817 1,204 11.3%

Central contingency for legal action, staffing  etc 400 400 0 0.0%

0 2,621 2,621 n/a

Total 11,013 14,838 3,825 34.7%

Notes:

Electoral Commission (Note 2)

(1) Co-location accommodation costs for SPSO, CYPCS and SHRC includes full rent from 2021-22. The co-location accommodation costs are accounted  for 

through the SPSO's budget and annual accounts.

(2) This is the first year of funding the Electoral Commission's Scottish activities. The SPCB is to pay the direct costs for the Scottish elections, staff etc and an 

agreed forumula based on populations (8%) for indirect costs e.g. accommodation and depreciation.
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Approved 

Budget £'000 Bid £'000

Approved 

Budget 

£'000 Bid £'000

Approved 

Budget £'000 Bid £'000

2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22

Revenue

Staff Costs 4,073 4,859 1,498 1,627 959 977

Staff Related/General Costs 47 51 23 23 58 66

Property Costs  (Note 1) 468 545 119 125 0 0

Professional Fees 332 336 61 62 35 32

Running Costs 349 376 168 170 257 297

Income (100) (50) 0 0 0 0

Capital 0 0 34 23 2 2

Total 5,169 6,117 1,903 2,030 1,311 1,374

Approved 

Budget £'000 Bid £'000

Approved 

Budget 

£'000 Bid £'000

Approved 

Budget £'000 Bid £'000

2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22 2020-21 2021-22

Revenue

Staff Costs 773 830 645 651 242 255

Staff Related/General Costs 32 29 8 13 14 16

Property Costs 0 0 85 90 5 1

Professional Fees 33 23 146 140 4 7

Running Costs 171 166 50 50 18 23

Income 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital 1 0 3 2 0 0

Total 1,010 1,048 937 946 283 302

Budget £'000 Bid £'000

Revenue 2021-21 2021-22

Staff Costs

Staff Related/General Costs 0 1,048

Property Costs 0 0

Professional Fees 0 364

Running Costs 0 0

Depreciation 0 1,082

Capital 0 127

Total 0 2,621

Notes:

(1) The  co-location accommodation costs are accounted for through the SPSO's budget and annual accounts.

SPSO - Scottish Public Services Ombudsman

SIC - Scottish Information Commissioner

CCYP - Commissioner for Children and Young People in Scotland

CHR - Scottish Commission for Human Rights

ESC - Commissioner for Ethical Standards in Public Life in Scotland 

SC - Standards Commission for Scotland

EC - Electoral Commission

(2) This is the first year of funding the Electoral Commission's Scottish activities. The SPCB is to pay for the direct costs of Scottish 

elections, staff etc and an agreed formula based on population (8%) for indirect costs e.g. accommodation and depreciation.

CHR ESC

EC Note 2

Analysis of Officeholders 2021-22 budget bids 

SC

SPSO SIC CCYP
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SPCB Statement of Financial Position 
 
 31 Mar 2020  

Actual  
(£’000) 

31 Mar 2021 
Projected 

(£’000) 

31 Mar 2022 
Projected 

(£’000) 
Non-current assets     
Holyrood land and 
buildings 

349,050 339,719 335,641 

Other fixed assets 3,781 4,010 3,601 

Total non-current 
assets 352,831 343,729 339,242 

    
Current assets    
Inventories 258 258 258 
Trade and other 
receivables 

1,481 1,481 1,481 

Cash and cash 
equivalents 

1,079 1,079 1,079 

Total current assets 2,818 2,818 2,818 

    
Total assets 355,649 346,547 342,060 
    
Liabilities (including 
current and non-current) 

(35,973) (35,871) (35,871) 

    
Assets less liabilities 319,676 310,676 306,189 

    
 
 

   

Taxpayers’ equity    
General fund 205,685 196,685 185,938 
Revaluation reserve 142,772 142,772 149,032 
Pension reserve (28,781) (28,781) (28,781) 

    
Total taxpayers’ equity 319,676 310,676 306,189 
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Shop Trading Accounts

Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 (4)

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Sales 246 252 239 246 246

Cost of Sales (1) 145 139 138 124 124

Net Contribution 101 113 101 122 122

Direct Salaries (2) 88 91 96 98 100

Other Direct Costs (3) 8 5 4 6 6

Total Direct Costs 96 96 100 104 106

Net Surplus/(Deficit) after direct costs 5 17 1 18 16

Notes

(1) Cost of sales is the cost of items for sale in the shop less budgeted shop discount

(2) Direct Salaries have been updated to reflect revised retail function staffing (1 Manager, 1.33 G2 plus 

allowances and overtime). 

(3) Other direct costs are expenditure incurred directly in the operation of the shop

such as stationery and credit card and cash uplift charges.

(4) 2021-22 is based on a normal year and is in line with the 2020-21 budget.

This statement does not include general overhead costs, e.g. for a proportion of business rates,

utility costs and other operational and support costs.



 

 

 
Finance and Constitution Committee 

 
Rt Hon Ken Macintosh MSP, 
Presiding Officer, 
The Scottish Parliament 
(by e-mail) 

The Scottish Parliament 
EDINBURGH 

EH99 1SP 
 

finance.constitution@parliament.scot 

 
 8 December 2020 

 
Dear Presiding Officer, 
 
I am writing to you as Chair of the Corporate Body following the Finance and 
Constitution Committee’s recent consultation with other committees and this 
afternoon’s debate regarding the impact of Brexit on devolution and how the 
Parliament’s scrutiny role will need to evolve to address this impact. 
 
The Finance and Constitution Committee believes that there is a need to ensure that 
there is an appropriate and proportionate level of parliamentary, stakeholder and 
public engagement in the domestic policy-making process in areas which were 
previously subject to EU law.  
 
This is primarily because there will be no future formal democratic engagement in the 
EU policy making process by the UK and devolved governments. But it is also because 
there is a risk that the EU policymaking process is replaced by an executive-driven 
process which allows for significant levels of ministerial discretion including an inter-
governmental process with limited opportunity for parliamentary and stakeholder 
engagement.  
 
It is clear from this afternoon’s debate and from the responses we received from other 
committees that there is a pressing need for the Parliament’s scrutiny role to evolve.  
In particular, in relation to scrutiny of the following areas– 
 

• The UK internal market;  
• Common frameworks; 
• The keeping pace power;  



 

 

• International agreements including the future relationship with the EU 
and other trade deals.  

 
It is critically important that Members are supported to deliver robust scrutiny in a post-
Brexit constitutional landscape.  
 
But, as I noted in my opening speech, the responses we received from other 
committees are clear that greater scrutiny capacity within the existing committee 
structure is now needed to address the substantial increase in committee workloads 
arising from the impact of Brexit.    
 
Given the tight fiscal environment we recognise that this may require difficult 
conversations about reprioritising existing resources, but this needs to start now, 
before the next session of Parliament begins. 
 
The Committee will have the opportunity to consider these issues when we take 
evidence on the SPCB Budget next week.  It would be helpful to also have a written 
response to this letter by Friday 12 February which we can consider in our report on 
the Scottish Government’s Budget 2021-22. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Bruce Crawford MSP 
Convener 
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